
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

The Crofts,  
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 21st March, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meetings held on 24th January and 7th February, 2011  

 
- pages 64J and 70J Minute Book dated 2nd March, 2011 

 
4. No. 20 Pleasley Road, Whiston (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
5. Fees and Charges 2011-12 Housing and Neighbourhood Services (Pages 6 - 

15) 
  

 
6. Food Service Plan 2011/12 (Pages 16 - 43) 
  

 
7. Food Standards Agency Audit (Pages 44 - 73) 
  

 
8. Area Assemblies - Devolved Budgets (Pages 74 - 91) 
  

 
9. Safer Rotherham Partnership Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy (Pages 92 - 106) 
  

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable 

Members to be fully informed.) 
 

 

 



 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identify of an individual). 

 
 
11. Neighbourhood Investment Service - Staffing Structure (Pages 107 - 117) 
  

 



z\ 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 
 

2.  Date: 21st March 2011 

3.  Title: 20 Pleasley Road, Whiston 
 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
20 Pleasley Road, Whiston is a Council owned vacant property in need of substantial 
investmen
[...]
 have agreed the details within the 
Finance Section above. 

 
  
Contact Name: Paul Walsh, Neighbourhood Investment Service, 34954  
paul.walsh@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

1. Meeting: 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2. Date: 21st March, 2011 

3. Title: 
 Fees and Charges 2011/12 - 
 Housing and Neighbourhood Services 

4. Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report proposes the 2011/12 fees and charges for Housing and Neighbourhood 
Services activities including animal health, food, health & safety, houses in multiple 
occupation, pest control, pollution control, stray dogs and weights and measures. 
 
The level of fee and charges recommended in the report reflect both corporate guidance 
regarding any required increase and also nationally prescribed fee levels / guidance.  The 
water fees are set in accordance with the charges set by the Health Protection Agency. 
   
6. Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member agrees the proposed fees and charges for 2011/12, as set 
out in this report and the attached Appendix A, with effect from 1st April 2011. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 6



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Legislation provides powers of discretion for local authorities to make charges for specific 
services. This report proposes the level for the 2011/12 fees for services where charges are 
currently made across Housing and Neighbourhoods Services. A further report will be 
submitted to the Licensing Committee on licensing activities falling within that Committee’s 
terms of reference. 
 
Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides powers for local authorities in 
England to make charges for discretionary services, providing income from the charges does 
not exceed the service cost. 
 
Proposals are as follows: 
 
Animal Health 
 
The Council licences riding, animal boarding and breeding establishments, pet shops, 
dangerous wild animals and performing animals primarily to ensure animal welfare 
conditions are met.  Regulation for some premises incorporates inspection undertaken by a 
veterinary surgeon, the costs of which are charged in addition to the licence fees.  Increases 
of 3% are recommended for all chargeable services and applications – this is in line with 
current guidance from LG Regulation. 
 
Bereavement Services  
 
Cabinet Member will be aware that the Bereavement Services Partnership commenced on 
1st August 2008. The fees charged by Dignity Funerals Ltd for the bereavement services it 
provides are reviewed in April each year. This review is currently in progress, this involves 
the benchmarking of the proposed fees against those charged by comparable authorities 
within the region, and a comparison against the national average. A further report will follow 
once this exercise has been completed. 
 
Food, Health & Safety 
 
The Council registers premises for activities such as ear piercing, electrolysis, tattooing and 
acupuncturing primarily to check and maintain appropriate health & safety standards.  
Increases of 3% are recommended for all chargeable services and applications – again, this 
is in line with current guidance from LG Regulation. 
 
The fees for the water samples are set to cover the fees charged by the Health Protection 
Agency.   
 
Weights & Measures and prescribed poisons 
 
Fees are charged for the testing and stamping (verification) of weights and measures used 
for trade and the sale by retail of certain strong chemicals prescribed by legislation as 
poisons. Most (about 90%) of local authorities set fees in accordance with annual guidance 
from LG Regulation (formerly the Local Authorities Co-ordinators of Regulatory Services – 
LACORS), the remainder tend to have high local demand for verification and offer reduced 
rates. 
 
LG Regulation recommend that the fee reflects the hourly cost based on the provision of a 
single weights and measure inspector.  
[...]
d Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 21st March 2011 

3.  Title: Food Standards Agency Audit – update on actions taken  

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
 

5. Summary 
 
On the 18th and 19th May 2010, the Authority was subjected to a focussed audit by the 
Food Standards Agency.  This report details the findings of the audit and provides an 
update on the progress made with regard to the implementation of the audit 
recommendations.  
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member has regard to the findings of the Food Standards 
Agency audit as detailed in the Final Audit Report attached as Appendix A 
and acknowledges the actions undertaken since the publication of the 
audit report and action plan.  

 

• That Cabinet Member accepts the action plan produced in response to the 
recommendations with respect to meeting the Standard in the Framework 
Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 44



7.     Proposals and Details 
 
A focused audit of the Authority’s food law enforcement services was undertaken 
by The Food Standards Agency (FSA) on 18th and 19th May 2010.  The Agency 
carries out these audits to improve consumer protection and confidence in relation 
to food.  The food hygiene and food standards services are both delivered by the 
Food, Health and Safety team in Rotherham.   
 
The audit assessed the local arrangements that were in place for officer 
authorisation and training, inspection of food businesses and internal monitoring.  
Following the audit, the Agency produced a final report that made a number of 
recommendations.  The final report is attached as Appendix A. 
 
Since the publication of the report, the Food, Health and Safety team have 
undertaken a programme of work in order to implement the recommendations 
made by the Food Standards Agency.   
 
The Programme Area has recently undertaken an organisational review of the 
service and the staff are committed to delivering the recommendations outlined in 
the FSA Audit Report; details on the progress made are given below: 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
The Authority should ensure that future Food Service Plans are fully in line with 
the Service Planning Guidance in the Framework Agreement, including a 
reasoned estimation of the staffing resources required to deliver all aspects of its 
food law enforcement service compared with the staffing resources available to 
the Authority. 
 
The auditors found that the Authority had developed a Food Safety Service plan 
for 2010/2011 which was broadly in line with the Service Planning Guidance in the 
Framework Agreement.  Information in line with this recommendation will be 
included in the 2011/2012 plan.  However, staff have given assurances that priority 
will be given to deliver the requirements of the Food Service Plan. 
 
Recommendation 2   
 
The Authority should liaise with its legal department to ensure that all its officers 
are suitably authorised under all relevant food safety legislation. Officers’ levels of 
authorisation should be consistent with their qualifications, training and 
experience, in accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice and centrally 
issued guidance. 
 
The audit acknowledged the Authority had developed a system of identifying 
officer competency requirements and issuing legal authorisations.  The Authority 
liaised with its legal department to ensure all its officers were suitably authorised 
under all relevant legislation.  This was undertaken to ensure officers’ levels of 
authorisation were consistent with their qualifications, training and experience in 
accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice.   
 

Page 45



A report updating the recent legislation has been written and authorisations will be 
amended in accordance with this. 
 
Recommendation 3  

 

The Authority should ensure that food hygiene inspections of establishments in 
their area are undertaken at a frequency which is not less than that determined 
under the inspection risk rating system set out in the Food Law Code of Practice 
or other centrally issued guidance.  
 
Resources will be directed towards those premises that present the highest level 
of risk.  Through directing resources in this way, staff have committed to delivering 
100% of category A, B and C premises inspections in accordance with the Food 
Law Code of Practice. 
 
The inspections in Rotherham are prioritised in accordance with their risk rating 
and are undertaken in accordance with this.  At the time of the audit there were a 
significant number of unrated premises which have now all been inspected.   
 
Any new premises are included in the inspection programme in accordance with 
the time they are due to open.  However, some premises do not start trading when 
they indicate on their registration form.  Officers are now given inspection lists 
which state the risk category and last inspection date to assist officers meet the 
standard.   
 
Recommendation 4 
 
The Authority should further review and develop its inspection aides-memoire for 
all types of food establishments in its area, to prompt and require officers to 
record all relevant inspection findings including detailed assessments of 
establishments’ compliance with legislation related to HACCP and FSMS.  
 
Exemplar aides-memoires from other authorities were reviewed. A new aide-
memoire has been introduced for butchers’ premises using these exemplar 
models.  We are currently developing specific sector questionnaires incorporating 
the information from the aides-memoire for the lower rated category E premises 
such as childminders; we will continue to develop these in accordance with 
service needs.  The requirement to fully complete the inspection aide memoire 
has been reinforced with all relevant staff.  The information recorded on the 
aides-memoire which officers complete is being monitored. 
 
Recommendation 5 
 
The Authority should ensure that observations made and/or data obtained in the 
course of an inspection/intervention is recorded in such a way the records are 
retrievable.  Determination of legal compliance or any non-compliance should be 
recorded. 
 
Currently officers record the risk rating electronically; the information observed 
during inspections is kept on hard copy files.  This will be reviewed when the 

Page 46



Council installs the new Electronic Document Records Management System.  
Officers’ files are periodically monitored to check the records are retrievable. 
 
Recommendation 6 
 
The Authority should take appropriate action on any non-compliance found during 
interventions, in accordance with the Authority’s Enforcement Policy, the Food 
Law Code of Practice and any centrally issued guidance. All decisions on 
enforcement should be made following consideration of the Authority’s 
Enforcement Policy.  The reasons for any departure from the criteria set out in the 
policy should be documented.  
 
The Council’s General Enforcement Policy and the South Yorkshire Food 
Authorities Enforcement Protocol were reinforced with all staff.  Actions have been 
also taken to reduce the delay in relation to the issuing of letters following 
inspection visits.  Internal processes, where appropriate, will be streamlined to 
further reduce unnecessary delay with regard to enforcement action.  
 
Recommendation 7 
 
The Authority should implement its new internal monitoring procedures to include 
qualitative monitoring of all areas of food law enforcement activity and ensure that 
appropriate records are retained to verify conformance with the Standard and 
relevant Codes of Practice and centrally issued guidance.  
 
Internal monitoring is being undertaken of letters, notices, etc.  The monitoring 
procedure also includes verification that appropriate action is taken following an 
inspection/intervention, and that this action is taken in a timely manner and in 
accordance with the Authority’s
[...]
6 and the Official Feed and Food 
Controls (England) Regulations 2009.  
 

3.1.12   Conversely, some officers had been granted authorisation seemingly 
in excess of their documented level of experience and competence, 
contrary to guidance in the Food Law Code of Practice and the 
Authority’s new authorisation procedure. The Authority agreed to 
review and update officer authorisation documentation to address 
these issues as a matter of urgency. 
 

3.1.13    Auditors were advised that an annual performance review system for 
officers was in place where training needs were discussed and any 

Page 58



 

- 11 - 

 

Recommendation 
 
3.1.14 The Authority should: 
 

Liaise with its legal department to ensure that all its officers 
are suitably authorised under all relevant food safety 
legislation. Officers’ levels of authorisation should be 
consistent with their qualifications, training and experience, 
in accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice and 
centrally issued guidance. [The Standard – 5.3] 

 

training requirements would be identified, forming part of a wider 
Group Development Plan. 
 

3.1.15  Audit checks and an officer interview confirmed that in general all 
authorised officers had achieved the required minimum 10 hours 
relevant training, based on the principles of continuing professional 
development, and had generally received suitable training related to 
the assessment of HACCP based food safety management systems 
(FSMS). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

- 12 - 

 

Recommendation 
 

3.2.2  The Authority should:  
 
Ensure that food hygiene inspections of establishments in 
their area are undertaken at a frequency which is not less 
than that determined under the inspection risk rating system 
set out in the Food Law Code of Practice or other centrally 
issued guidance. [The Standard – 7.1] 
 

Recommendation 
 
3.2.4 The Authority should: 
 

Further review and develop its inspection aides-mem
[...]
on. Officers have therefore been 
issued with revised authorisations in 
accordance with the new scheme of 
delegation. 
  
The authorisation process has taken into 
account the individual officer’s 
qualifications, training and experience.  

P
a
g
e
 6

7



 

- 20 - 

 

TO ADDRESS (RECOMMENDATION INCLUDING 
STANDARD PARAGRAPH) 

BY (DATE) PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS ACTION TAKEN TO DATE 

3.2.2 Ensure that food hygiene inspections of 
establishments in their area are undertaken at a 
frequency which is not less than that determined under 
the inspection risk rating system set out in the Food Law 
Code of Practice or other centrally issued guidance. 
[The Standard – 7.1] 
 

31/10/10 Resources will be directed towards those 
premises that present the highest level of risk.  
Through directing resources in this way, it is 
intended that 100% of category A, B and C 
premises will be inspected in accordance with the 
Food Law Code of Practice.   
 
Category D and E premises will also be included 
in individual officer work programmes, as will all 
unrated food premises (such as new businesses).  
Where possible, alternative enforcement 
strategies will be used to deliver interventions at 
appropriate premises. 
 
A performance monitoring framework will be 
developed and implemented in relation to 
individual officer workloads and work 
programmes.  
 

Inspections continue to be allocated 
according to risk and available 
resources; we have improved our 
processes for monitoring performance.  

3.2.4 Further review and develop its inspection aides 
memoire for all types of food establishments in its area, 
to prompt and require officers to record all relevant 
inspection findings including detailed assessments of 
establishments’ compliance with legislation related to 
HACCP and FSMS. [The Standard – 7.3] 
 

30/09/10 Copies of exemplar aides memoire will be 
requested from the Agency and reviewed. 
 
Where appropriate, the aide-memoire will be 
revised to incorporate any
[...]
rcement Policy, the Food Law Code of 
Practice and any centrally issued guidance. All 
decisions on enforcement   should be made following 
consideration of the Authority’s Enforcement Policy.      
The reasons for any departure from the criteria set out 
in the policy should be documented.  
[The Standard – 7.3, 15.3 and 15.4] 
 

31/08/10 The Council’s General Enforcement Policy and 
the South Yorkshire Food Authorities Enforcement 
Protocol will be reinforced with all staff. 
 
Where appropriate, internal processes will be 
streamlined to further reduce unnecessary delay 
with regard to enforcement action.  
 
The internal monitoring procedure will be 
implemented.  The procedure will include 
verification that appropriate action is taken 
following an inspection / intervention, and that this 
action is taken in a timely manner and in 
accordance with the Authority’s Enforcement 
policy, the Food Law Code of Practice and any 
centrally issued guidance.  
 

All staff have been informed of the 
requirement to maintain adequate 
records, and of the need to store them in 
a secure and easily retrievable manner. 
 
Actions have been taken to reduce the 
delay in relation to the issuing of letters 
following inspection visits. 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



 

- 22 - 

 

TO ADDRESS (RECOMMENDATION INCLUDING 
STANDARD PARAGRAPH) 

BY (DATE) PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS ACTION TAKEN TO DATE 

3.4.3 Implement its new internal monitoring procedures 
to include qualitative monitoring of all areas of food law 
enforcement activity and ensure that appropriate 
records are retained to verify conformance with the 
Standard and relevant Codes of Practice and centrally 
issued guidance. [The Standard – 19.1 and 19.2] 
 

31/08/10 The internal monitoring procedure will be fully 
implemented. 

Elements of the internal monitoring 
procedure have been introduced. 
 
All elements will be implemented by 
31/08/10. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

0



 

- 23 - 

 

ANNEXE B 
Audit Approach
[...]
 is in place to 
tackle Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) is a key element in the Council’s and Safer 
Rotherham Partnership’s drive towards tackling anti-social behaviour, supporting 
victims and witnesses and delivering safer and attractive neighbourhoods.  
 
Since the decision was taken to include this priority in the service plan there has 
been significant movement, as a result of the coalition government coming into 
power, in policy and approach in a number of crime and disorder areas.  These have 
had a bearing on the outputs and outcomes of this priority action.  
 
The development of the strategy has taken into account the recommendations within 
the Safer Rotherham Partnership (SRP) Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment 
(JSIA). 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That the refreshed Safer Rotherham Partnership Anti Social Behaviour 
Strategy be approved as an interim operating document pending further 
direction from central government.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 92



7.  Proposals and Details 
 
It is recognised that anti-social behaviour damages individuals and communities, and 
that tackling anti-social behaviour is one of the key activities in regenerating and 
sustaining safe and attractive communities.  
 
Since the election of the coalition government there have been a number of key 
drivers introduced that will have a bearing on how crime and disorder in general and 
anti-social behaviour in particular is addressed by the Police, Local Authorities and 
the wider Community Safety Partnership. Key drivers include: 
 
The new Home Secretary’s direction for anti-social behaviour reform, includes: 
  
� The Home Office Structural Reform Plan enabling the police and local 

communities to tackle crime and ASB, including a full review of existing ASB 
tools and powers and an overhaul of alcohol licensing to give more power to 
the police and local authorities to meet the concerns of local commu

Minutes of the meeting


76J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 
  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
21st March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy Advisors). 

 
J105. NO. 20 PLEASLEY ROAD, WHISTON  

 
 In accordance with Minute No. 304 of 21st March, 2007 and J138 of 15th 

February, 2010, the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services 
submitted a report on the above property which was in need of substantial 
investment exceeding the current threshold of £20,000. 
 
The property was suffering from major structural problems and did not comply 
with the Decent Homes Standard due to the refusal of the previous elderly 
tenant.  The estimated cost of work was £45,000. 
 
The report set out the options that had been considered with regard to the 
property which included:- 
 
Retain and Invest 
Disposal to a Registered Social Landlord 
Demolition 
Open Market Sale 
 
Consultation had taken place with local Ward Members on the options set out 
above with the option of disposal being supported. 
 
Resolved:-  That the disposal of No. 20 Pleasley Road, Whiston, be approved.  
 

J106. FEES AND CHARGES 2011-12 HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
detailing the proposed 2011/12 fees and charges for Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services’ activities including Animal Health, Food, Health and 
Safety, Houses in Multiple Occupation, Pest Control, Pollution Control, Stray 
Dogs and Weights and Measures. 
 
The proposed level of fee and charges reflected both corporate guidance 
regarding any required increase and also nationally prescribed fee 
levels/guidance.  The Water fees were set in accordance with the charges set 
by the Health Protection Agency. 
 
The report and associated appendices set out in detail the schedule of 
proposed 2011/12 fees and charges in particular:- 
 

− Animal Health – approximate 3% increase 
− Food, Health and Safety – proposed 3% increase for all chargeable 

services provided by the Team.  The fees for the water samples were set to 
cover the fees charged by the Health Protection Agency 

− Houses in Multiple Occupation – increase to bring in line with the majority 
of the sub-regional Councils – initial application £750, subsequent 
applications £500 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 77J 

 

 

− Pest Control -  proposed increase of 5% 
− Pollution Control – new late payment fee of £50 chargeable on invoices 

that remained unpaid eight weeks after the issue date 

− Stray Dog Fees – proposed 7% increase 
 
The Bereavement Services Partnership had commenced on 1st August, 2008.  
The fees charged by Dignity Funerals Ltd. for the bereavement services it 
provided were reviewed in April each year.  The review was currently in 
progress involving the benchmarking of the proposed fees against those 
charged by comparable authorities within the region and a comparison against 
the national average.   
 
Fees for Weights and Measures and Prescribed Poisons were charged for the 
testing and stamping (verification) of weights and measures used for trade and 
the sale by retail of certain strong chemicals prescribed by legislation as 
poisons.  Most local authorities set fees in accordance with annual guidance 
from LG Regulation (formerly LACORS), the remainder tended to have high 
local demand for verification and offer reduced rates. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposed charges for Houses in Multiple Occupation.  
It was felt that the initial application charge should be £720 to coincide with 
that charged by Sheffield City Council. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the initial application charge for an House in Multiple 
Occupation be £720. 
 
(2)  That the proposed fees and charges for 2011/12, as set out in the report 
and as at (1) above, be agreed with effect from 1st April, 2011. 
 

J107. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2011/12  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted the Food 
Service Plan for 2010/11 together with the performance of the Food, Health 
and Safety Team. 
 
The Plan set out the work programme and priorities for the Food, Health and 
Safety Team taking into account local objectives and Statutory Codes of 
Practice.  The Plan had undergone considerable revision following a Food 
Standards Agency audit mid-2010 the introduction of more efficient working 
methods in late 2010. 
 
A grant had been awarded from the Food Standards Agency to deliver Safer 
Food Better Business coaching for food business operators across South 
Yorkshire to help them put in place food safety management systems.  The 
project had been delivered in conjunction with the other 3 South Yorkshire 
authorities and a private sector consultancy and had been very successful. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Food Service Plan 2010/11 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the performance of the Food, Health and Safety Team be noted. 
 
 
 



78J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 
  
 

 

J108. FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported that the 
Authority had been the subject of a focussed audit by the Food Standards 
Agency on 18th/19th May, 2010.  The Agency carried out the audits to improve 
consumer protection and confidence in relation to food. 
 
The audit assessed the local arrangements that were in place for officer 
authorisation and training, inspection of food businesses and internal 
monitoring.  Following the audit, the Agency produced a final report that made 
a number of recommendations:- 
 
Recommendation 1 
The Authority should ensure that future Food Service Plans were fully in line 
with the Service Planning Guidance in the Framework Agreement including a 
reasoned estimation of the staffing resources required to deliver all aspects of 
its food law enforcement service compared with the staffing resources 
available to the Authority. 
It was found that the Authority had developed a Food Safety Service Plan for 
2010/11 which was broadly in line with the Service Planning Guidance in the 
Framework Agreement.  Information would be included in the 2011/12 Plan. 
 
Recommendation 2 
The Authority should liaise with its Legal Department to ensure that all its 
officers were suitably authorised under all relevant Food Safety Legislation.  
Officers’ levels of authorisation should be consistent with their qualifications, 
training and experience, in accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice and 
centrally issued guidance. 
It acknowledged that the Authority had developed a system of identifying officer 
competency requirements and issuing legal authorisations.  A report updating 
the recent Legislation had been written and authorisations would be amended 
in accordance. 
 
Recommendation 3 
The Authority should ensure that food hygiene inspections of establishments in 
their area were undertaken at a frequency which was not less than that 
determined under the inspection risk rating system set out in the Food Law 
Code of Practice or other centrally issued guidance. 
Resources would be directed towards those premises that presented the 
highest level of risk.  Staff had committed to delivering 100% of category A, B 
and C premises. 
 
Recommendation 4 
The Authority should further review and develop its inspection aides memoire 
for all types of food establishments in its area to prompt and require officers to 
record all relevant inspection findings including detailed assessments of 
establishments’ compliance with Legislation related to HACCP and FSMS. 
A new aide memoire had been introduced for butchers’ premises using 
exemplar models.  Specific sector questionnaires were being developed 
incorporating information from the aides memoire for the lower rated category 
E premises.  The information recorded on the aides memoire by officers was 
being monitored. 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 79J 

 

 

Recommendation 5 
The Authority should ensure that observations made and/or data obtained in 
the course of an inspection/intervention was recorded in such a way the 
records were retrievable.  Determination of legal compliance or any non-
compliance should be recorded. 
Currently officers recorded the risk rating electronically with the information 
observed during inspections kept on hard copy files.  This would be reviewed 
when the new Electronic Document Records Management System was 
installed. 
 
Recommendation 6 
The Authority should take appropriate action on any non-compliance found 
during interventions in accordance with the Authority’s Enforcement Policy, the 
Food Law Code of Practice and any centrally issued guidance.  All decisions on 
enforcement should be made following consideration of the Authority’s 
Enforcement Policy.  The reasons for any departure from the criteria set out in 
the Policy should be documented. 
The General Enforcement Policy and the South Yorkshire Food Authorities 
Enforcement Protocol had been reinforced with staff.  Actions had been taken 
to reduce the delay in the issuing of letters following inspection visits.  Internal 
processes, where appropriate, would be streamlined to further reduce 
unnecessary delay with regard to enforcement action. 
 
Recommendation 7 
The Authority should implement its new internal monitoring procedures to 
include qualitative monitoring of all areas of food law enforcement activity and 
ensure that appropriate records were retained to verify conformance with the 
Standard and relevant Codes of Practice and centrally issued guidance. 
Internal monitoring was being undertaken including verification that 
appropriate action was taken following an inspection/intervention. 
 
It was noted that the Foods Standards Agency was expected to return in May, 
2011, in order to assess progress against the action plan. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the findings of the Food Standards Agency audit, as 
detailed in the Final Audit Report attached as Appendix A, and the actions 
undertaken since the publication of the audit report and action plan, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the action plan produced in response to the recommendations with 
respect to meeting the Standard in the Framework Agreement be approved. 
 

J109. AREA ASSEMBLIES - DEVOLVED BUDGETS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted project 
proposals for the allocation of some unallocated funds/underspend projects 
for Rotherham North, Wentworth North, Wentworth South and Wentworth 
Valley Area Assembly devolved budget for 2010/11. 
 
The proposals would enable the delivery of local initiatives which met 
community priorities as identified in the Area Plans of the Area Assemblies. 
 
Resolved:- That the project proposals to be funded from Area Assemblies 
Devolved Budgets be approved. 
 



80J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 
  
 

 

J110. SAFER ROTHERHAM PARTNERSHIP ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported that since the 
decision was taken to include the above Priority in the Service Plan, there had 
been significant movement, as a result of the Coalition Government, in Policy 
and approach in a number of crime and disorder areas. 
 
There had been a number of key drivers introduced that would have a bearing 
on how crime and disorder in general and anti-social behaviour in particular 
was addressed by the Police, local authorities and the wider Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Details of the new Home Secretary’s direction for anti-social behaviour reform 
were set out in the report submitted. 
 
A draft Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy had been completed and had been the 
subject of early consultation.  However, in light of the issues highlighted in the 
report and the uncertainty, it was proposed that the document was not 
formally adopted until the findings and forthcoming recommendations of the 
current review of ASB were known.  It could be utilised in its current form as an 
interim operating guidance document. 
 
Resolved:-  That the refreshed Safer Rotherham Partnership Anti-Social 
Behaviour Strategy be approved as an interim operating document pending 
further direction from Central Government. 
 

J111. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any person (information likely to reveal the identify of an individual). 
 

J112. NEIGHBOURHOOD INVESTMENT SERVICE - STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 86 of 13th December, 2010, the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted, for information, the progress made in 
reviewing the structure and functions of the Neighbourhood Investment Service 
and setting out arrangements for a new operating model. 
 
The review of the Service had been set against the background of the financial 
challenges faced by the Council in particular the loss of external funding and 
the significant changes taking place within the housing and regeneration 
environment both nationally and locally. 
 
The review had concluded on 17th February, 2011, following 1 month of 
consultation with the staff in the scope of the review. 
 
 
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 21/03/11 81J 

 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the staffing implications arising from the proposals 
contained within the report and the timescale for implementation be noted. 
 
(2)  That the structural changes set out in the report be noted. 
 
 

 


